

No. 15-17189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO CASINO IN PLYMOUTH and
CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS ALLIANCE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RYAN K. ZINKE, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees,

and

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable Troy L. Nunley, Presiding
District Court Case No. 2:12-cv-01748-TLN-CMK

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE IONE BAND OF MIWOK
INDIANS' RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jerome L. Levine (CA Bar No. 038613)
Timothy Q. Evans (CA Bar No. 231453)
Holland & Knight LLP
400 South Hope Street, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 896-2400 Fax: (213) 896-2450
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee
Ione Band of Miwok Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND 2
- III. ARGUMENT 8
 - A. THE PETITION IN THIS CASE ASSERTS ERRONEOUS BASES FOR GRANTING A REHEARING OR EN BANC REVIEW 8
 - B. APPELLANTS DO NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR *EN BANC* OR PANEL REHEARING 13
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Constitution Party of South Dakota v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. P’ship v. United States</i> , 465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	8
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10
<i>Match-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	8, 11
<i>Patchak v. Salazar</i> , <i>rev’d</i> 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 567 U.S. 209.....	12
